## RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Department of Development

Council Offices, Church Walk, Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 2RA

Telephone: 01200 425111

Fax: 01200 414488

Planning Fax: 01200 414487

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

## **PLANNING PERMISSION**

**APPLICATION NO:** 

3/2014/0583

**DECISION DATE:** 

19 September 2014

DATE RECEIVED:

03/07/2014

## APPLICANT:

Mr Steve Hodgson

APTUS HR Improvement Services Ltd

C/o Highcroft

Billinge End Road

Blackburn BB2 6OB AGENT:

Mr Andrew Suter

ADS Architectural

2 Silverton Court

Northumberland Business Park

Cramlington

Northumberland

**NE23 7RY** 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED:

Change of use to residential. Demolition of existing timber frame rear extension. New single storey rear extension in materials matching existing building. New first floor side

extension in materials matching existing building.

AT: Black Bull Hotel Rimington Lane Rimington BB7 4DS

Ribble Valley Borough Council hereby give notice that **permission has been granted** for the carrying out of the above development in accordance with the application plans and documents submitted subject to the following condition(s):

1. The development must be begun no later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.

REASON: Required to be imposed in pursuance to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with submitted drawing numbers AL(00)102 REV.D and 103 REV.C.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the submitted plans.

3. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the mitigation measures contained in the Protected Species Survey Report dated 30 May 2013 (Job reference 1319) that was submitted with the application.

REASON: To ensure that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed. or harmed, and in order to comply with the requirements of Policy ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DME3 of the Core Strategy Submission Version as proposed to be modified.

P.T.O.

**DECISION DATE: 19 September 2014** 

- 4. Prior to the first occupation of any of the flats hereby permitted, the existing gate at the entrance into the site from Rimington Lane, shall be altered so that it opens inwards away from Rimington Lane. Thereafter the gate shall be retained in this manner in perpetuity.
  - REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy submission version as proposed to be modified.
- 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 there shall not at any time in connection with the development hereby permitted be erected or planted or allowed to remain upon the land hereinafter defined any building, wall, fence, hedge, tree, shrub or other device that is in excess of 1m. high above adjoining carriageway level.

The visibility splay that is the subject of this condition shall be that land in front of a line drawn from a point 2.4m measured along the centre line of the proposed road from the continuation of the nearer edge of the carriageway of Rimington Lane to points measured 43m in each direction along the nearer edge of the carriageway of Rimington Lane, from the centre line of the access, and shall be constructed and maintained at footway/verge level in accordance with a scheme that has first been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy submission version as proposed to be modified.

## Note(s)

- For rights of appeal in respect of any condition(s)/or reason(s) attached to the permission see the attached notes.
- 2. The applicant is advised that should there be any deviation from the approved plan the Local Planning Authority must be informed. It is therefore vital that any future Building Regulation application must comply with the approved planning application.

JOHN HEAP

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES